16

Section I, Item C.

DATE:  July 10, 2021
TO:  Ty Lasher, City Manger
FROM:  Ted Henry, Assistant City Manager/ Finance Director
SUBJECT:  Street Projects in Priority Order

Street Projects – listed in priority order by Anne Stephens:

1. Reconstruct 53rd Street – Oliver to Woodlawn ‐ $2,021,000

2. 5” Asphalt Overlay – 53rd to Isley ‐ $350,000

3. Engineering Design on 45th Street from Woodlawn to Oliver (WAMPO project) ‐
$669,000

4. Surface Treatment on Oliver – 37th to 45th

a. Mill and 3” Overlay (traditional method) ‐  $678,750
b. Alternative (new) treatment (HA‐5 or micro surfacing) ‐ $113,125

5. Surface Treatment on Oliver – 45th to 53rd

a. Mill and 3” Overlay ‐ $733,500
b. Alternative Treatment ‐ $122,250

6. Surface Treatment on Woodlawn – 45th to 53rd

a. Mill and 3” Overlay ‐ $735,450
b. Alternative Treatment ‐ $122,575

7. Surface Treatment on 53rd – Woodlawn to Rock

a. Mill and 3” Overlay ‐ $480,750
b. Alternative Treatment ‐ $80,125

17

Section II, Item B.

City of Bel Aire, Kansas
Pro Forma Analysis

Period FY
t = 31-Dec Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total
1 2022 155,000$   67,400$   222,400$   100,000$   57,750$   157,750$   70,000$   53,350$   123,350$
2 2023 160,000   61,200   221,200   100,000   53,750   153,750   75,000   50,550   125,550
3 2024 165,000   54,800   219,800   105,000   49,750   154,750   75,000   47,550   122,550
4 2025 175,000   48,200   223,200   110,000   45,550   155,550   80,000   44,550   124,550
5 2026 180,000   41,200   221,200   115,000   41,150   156,150   85,000   41,350   126,350
6 2027 185,000   34,000   219,000   120,000   36,550   156,550   85,000   37,950   122,950
7 2028 195,000   26,600   221,600   125,000   31,750   156,750   90,000   34,550   124,550
8 2029 205,000   18,800   223,800   130,000   26,750   156,750   95,000   30,950   125,950
9 2030 210,000   10,600   220,600   135,000   21,550   156,550   95,000   27,150   122,150
10 2031 215,000   4,300   219,300   140,000   17,500   157,500   100,000   24,300   124,300
11 2032 140,000   14,700   154,700   100,000   22,300   122,300
12 2033 145,000   11,900   156,900   105,000   20,300   125,300
13 2034 145,000   9,000   154,000   105,000   18,200   123,200
14 2035 150,000   6,100   156,100   110,000   16,100   126,100
15 2036 155,000   3,100   158,100   110,000   13,900   123,900
16 2037 115,000   11,700   126,700
17 2038 115,000   9,400   124,400
18 2039 115,000   7,100   122,100
19 2040 120,000   4,800   124,800
20 2041 120,000   2,400   122,400

Total Total 1,845,000$   367,100$   2,212,100$   1,915,000$   426,850$   2,341,850$   1,965,000$   518,450$   2,483,450$

Sources Sources Sources
Principal 1,845,000   Principal 1,915,000   Principal 1,965,000
Reoffering Premium 257,274   Reoffering Premium 184,573   Reoffering Premium 137,436

2,102,274   2,099,573   2,102,436

Uses Uses Uses
Project Fund 2,000,000   Project Fund 2,000,000   Project Fund 2,000,000
Cost of Issuance (Incl. UW Disc.) 102,274   Cost of Issuance (Incl. UW Disc.) 99,573   Cost of Issuance (Incl. UW Disc.) 102,436

2,102,274   2,099,573   2,102,436

True Interest Cost: 1.14% True Interest Cost: 1.54% True Interest Cost: 1.76%